Overview
The Chalwyn/Roda Deaco REVGUARD Speed
Switch continuously monitors engine RPM.
In the event of an RPM overspeed condition,
REVGUARD transmits a signal to quickly close
the air intake shutoff valve to shut down the
engine and prevent dangerous consequences.
Key Features and Benefits

Height:  27 mm (1.06”)
Weight: 0.23 kg (0.5 lb)
How to order
When ordering the Model RGR Speed Switch please provide the
following information:
l	Specify Chalwyn Model No.: RGR-1S or
l	Model No.: RGR-2S if two trip set points are needed
(2.99”)
(5.62”)
76 mm
143 mm
Installation
For schematic wiring diagrams to connect the RGR-1S
to Chalwyn valves, please see Chalwyn System Guide at
www.dieselsafety.com/technical downloads.
RGR 1S shown
Available options
l	Filter pack RGR-FP for 2010 onwards Ford F Series and
vehicles with Bosch 24 V alternator
l	AMOT 11408X magnetic flywheel pickup sensor
REVGUARD Speed Switch - RGR
page 4 Datasheet_Revguard_speed_switch_1011_rev4
Setting Instructions
1. Install components as shown in Chalwyn
Systems Selection Guide (see pdf in Technical
Downloads in website).
2. (a) For engines using electric 12 or 24 VDC
system (i.e. vans, pick-ups, industrial equipment,
etc.).
To check manual system: With engine at idle RPM,
operate manual toggle switch and the 12/24VDC
relay plus solenoid should energize to close the
Chalwyn SVX valve. For valves with micro-switch
feature, the remote bulb should be lit to indicate
that the valve has closed. Ensure that the valve is
manually reset before restarting engine.
(b) For engines using compressed air for actuation
(i.e. larger trucks with air brakes and 24 VDC
system).
To check manual system: With engine at idle RPM,
operate manual toggle switch and SVA-200 air
solenoid should energize to pass air pressure to
PVX or MPX Intake Shutoff Valve and stop engine.
Reset Chalwyn MPX Valve before attempting to
start engine. With automatic reset PVX versions
wait until valve has rotated to open position as
visible from the yellow position indicator on top of
the valve before restarting engine.
3. To check functional operation of the Automatic
Overspeed Detection System:
a. Disconnect wire from Speed Switch terminal #6
to allow speed setting without the Chalwyn valve
being operated.
b. With engine at idle RPM, observe indicator light
on RGR-1S speed switch. If indicator light is on,
turn RPM setting screw clockwise until indicator
light goes out. Raise engine RPM slightly and the
indicator light should come on.
c. With engine at idle RPM, turn RPM adjusting
screw clockwise one turn and increase engine
RPM. The indicator light should now come on at a
higher RPM than in paragraph b.
This indicates that the speed switch is following